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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#0_1000~3000_1000~3000 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#0_3000~10000_3000~10000 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#49_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#49_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#49_30~1000_30~1000 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#49_1000~3000_1000~3000 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_1RB#49_3000~10000_3000~10000 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_1000~3000_1000~3000 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_3000~10000_3000~10000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#0_1000~3000_1000~3000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#0_3000~10000_3000~10000 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#49_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#49_0.15~30_0.15~30 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#49_30~1000_30~1000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#49_1000~3000_1000~3000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_1RB#49_3000~10000_3000~10000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#0_1000~3000_1000~3000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#0_3000~10000_3000~10000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#49_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#49_0.15~30_0.15~30 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#49_30~1000_30~1000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#49_1000~3000_1000~3000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_1RB#49_3000~10000_3000~10000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#0_1000~3000_1000~3000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#0_3000~10000_3000~10000 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#49_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#49_0.15~30_0.15~30 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#49_30~1000_30~1000 Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#49_1000~3000_1000~3000 
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  
Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_1RB#49_3000~10000_3000~10000  
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FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

6: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configure 
Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 VN NT -8.70 -0.010549 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 VL NT -6.17 -0.007482 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 VH NT -9.14 -0.011083 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 VN NT 43.39 0.051871 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 VL NT 5.08 0.006073 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 VH NT -5.34 -0.006384 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 VN NT 24.68 0.029093 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 VL NT 32.53 0.038347 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 VH NT 8.20 0.009666 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 VN NT 12.49 0.015145 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 VL NT 14.33 0.017376 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 VH NT 11.04 0.013387 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 VN NT -3.81 -0.004555 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 VL NT -10.07 -0.012038 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 VH NT -7.81 -0.009337 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 VN NT 6.15 0.007250 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 VL NT 9.41 0.011093 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 VH NT 2.33 0.002747 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 VN NT -10.14 -0.012283 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 VL NT -8.60 -0.010418 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 VH NT -11.80 -0.014294 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 VN NT 12.85 0.015362 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 VL NT -16.25 -0.019426 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 VH NT -23.65 -0.028273 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 VN NT 20.10 0.023717 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 VL NT -3.68 -0.004342 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 VH NT 34.85 0.041121 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 VN NT -4.73 -0.005730 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 VL NT -13.85 -0.016778 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 VH NT 5.91 0.007159 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 VN NT -12.16 -0.014537 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 VL NT -20.74 -0.024794 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 VH NT -14.66 -0.017525 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 VN NT 28.94 0.034147 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 VL NT 29.14 0.034383 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 VH NT 12.66 0.014938 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 VN NT -4.36 -0.005275 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 VL NT -2.90 -0.003509 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 VH NT -9.60 -0.011615 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VN NT 6.41 0.007663 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VL NT -22.65 -0.027077 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VH NT -25.59 -0.030592 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VN NT 16.08 0.018996 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VL NT 13.76 0.016255 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VH NT 33.90 0.040047 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VN NT -4.42 -0.005348 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VL NT 4.72 0.005711 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VH NT -6.41 -0.007756 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VN NT -8.83 -0.010556 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VL NT -20.11 -0.024041 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VH NT -38.97 -0.046587 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VN NT 2.89 0.003414 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VL NT -8.71 -0.010289 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VH NT -15.66 -0.018500 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VN NT -4.39 -0.005296 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VL NT -3.12 -0.003764 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VH NT -4.71 -0.005682 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VN NT 15.69 0.018757 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VL NT -6.05 -0.007233 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VH NT -4.92 -0.005882 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VN NT 21.97 0.026031 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VL NT -9.44 -0.011185 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VH NT 5.64 0.006682 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 15.84 0.019207 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 12.22 0.014818 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 -12.00 -0.014551 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 3.91 0.004741 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.96 -0.006014 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.86 -0.005893 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 -7.64 -0.009264 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 5.88 0.007130 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 14.73 0.017861 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 -10.94 -0.013078 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.51 -0.007782 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.86 -0.011787 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 -19.53 -0.023347 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 -30.24 -0.036151 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 -35.35 -0.042259 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 -33.76 -0.040359 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.12 -0.006121 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 3.13 0.003742 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 31.61 0.037263 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.17 -0.002558 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 22.02 0.025958 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 46.26 0.054533 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 21.97 0.025899 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 14.99 0.017671 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 6.57 0.007745 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 13.73 0.016185 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 32.79 0.038654 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 15.92 0.019304 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 16.44 0.019935 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 11.04 0.013387 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 7.64 0.009264 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 4.92 0.005966 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 3.76 0.004559 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 -10.06 -0.012198 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 -4.94 -0.005990 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.48 -0.011495 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 -29.41 -0.035158 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 -41.50 -0.049611 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 -16.02 -0.019151 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.66 -0.018721 ± 2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202404-0014-32 
Page:       101 of 104 

 

  

FCC ID: 2A7QY-RS1  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 -26.19 -0.031309 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 -24.19 -0.028918 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 -4.13 -0.004937 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 -10.37 -0.012397 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 -20.73 -0.024782 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.14 -0.013132 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.38 -0.019309 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 -8.54 -0.010067 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.94 -0.009360 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.52 -0.017117 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.24 -0.007356 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -4.51 -0.005317 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 -21.31 -0.025121 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 -39.17 -0.046175 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.44 -0.009013 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.58 -0.023719 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 5.97 0.007232 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.89 -0.004712 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 -20.03 -0.024264 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 16.89 0.020460 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 -7.72 -0.009352 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 -6.72 -0.008141 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 12.19 0.014767 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 -29.13 -0.034824 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 -28.38 -0.033927 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 -35.52 -0.042463 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 -50.55 -0.060430 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.64 -0.006742 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.82 -0.021303 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 -29.44 -0.035194 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 -5.02 -0.006001 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 -5.64 -0.006742 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 11.36 0.013404 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 32.97 0.038903 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 13.96 0.016472 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 41.18 0.048590 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 9.53 0.011245 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 21.99 0.025947 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 13.82 0.016307 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 7.60 0.008968 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 46.06 0.054348 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.78 -0.005790 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.79 -0.007014 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 -5.06 -0.006130 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.11 -0.012247 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.08 -0.018268 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.12 -0.006202 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 3.38 0.004094 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 -7.70 -0.009328 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 -3.83 -0.004640 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 -16.39 -0.019594 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 -34.69 -0.041470 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 -43.24 -0.051692 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 -41.90 -0.050090 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 3.36 0.004017 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 -12.20 -0.014585 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 -18.45 -0.022056 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 -16.08 -0.019223 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 -4.22 -0.005045 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 16.14 0.019044 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 16.32 0.019257 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 22.65 0.026726 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 18.28 0.021569 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 9.90 0.011681 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 4.96 0.005853 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 7.57 0.008932 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 -8.20 -0.009676 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 -4.41 -0.005204 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.48 -0.007840 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.22 -0.006316 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 4.12 0.004985 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.64 -0.006824 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 6.58 0.007961 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 7.74 0.009365 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.11 -0.007393 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.56 -0.011567 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 -6.72 -0.008131 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 -20.61 -0.024638 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 -24.28 -0.029026 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 -39.57 -0.047304 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.03 -0.003622 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.35 -0.006396 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.11 -0.007304 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 3.39 0.004053 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 -4.02 -0.004806 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 -6.58 -0.007866 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 11.89 0.014046 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 44.20 0.052215 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 18.32 0.021642 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 40.00 0.047253 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 24.49 0.028931 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 42.26 0.049923 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 4.53 0.005351 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 15.86 0.018736 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 35.73 0.042209 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.13 -0.003787 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.06 -0.012172 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 -9.76 -0.011809 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 3.48 0.004211 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 6.22 0.007526 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.19 -0.012329 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 3.43 0.004150 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.39 -0.002892 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 -4.31 -0.005215 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 -44.93 -0.053712 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.58 -0.009062 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 -20.81 -0.024877 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 -53.69 -0.064184 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.34 -0.009970 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 -25.19 -0.030114 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 -23.56 -0.028165 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 -33.14 -0.039617 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 -42.77 -0.051130 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 -35.18 -0.041559 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 -30.43 -0.035948 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 -37.92 -0.044796 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 -43.32 -0.051175 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 -48.61 -0.057425 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 4.78 0.005647 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 4.51 0.005328 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 6.14 0.007253 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 -5.68 -0.006710 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.18 -0.007455 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.32 -0.007624 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.99 -0.004813 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 8.73 0.010531 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.46 -0.005380 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.45 -0.005368 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 -3.33 -0.004017 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 -5.12 -0.006176 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 50 -5.58 -0.006731 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.51 -0.012564 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.06 -0.016808 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 -20.64 -0.024674 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 -17.05 -0.020383 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 -16.41 -0.019617 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.95 -0.016677 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 -30.38 -0.036318 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 -27.41 -0.032767 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 50 -26.49 -0.031668 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -30 12.60 0.014929 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 21.90 0.025948 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 38.42 0.045521 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 40.94 0.048507 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.26 -0.010972 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 -40.51 -0.047998 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 -35.95 -0.042595 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 -13.32 -0.015782 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 50 -51.78 -0.061351 ± 2.5 PASS 

 
-----END OF THE REPORT----- 


